
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

I' ASSED BY THE 

FORTIETH 

OF THE 

STATE OF :NIAINE. 

1861. 

l'ublishecl by the Secretary of State, agreeably to ReiColvps of JUll0 28, 1 H20, 
February 2G, 18<10, amI i.lm·ch 113, 184~!. 

AUGUSTA: 
STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTEHS TO 'l'IJ1<l STATE. 

1861. 



RESOLVES 
OF THE 

ST~~TE OF JVIAINE. 

EXTRA SESSION, 1861. 
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PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 

ized to procure on the faith of the state from time to time, when­
ever the exigencies may require, a loan or loans for tho purposes 
of war aforesaid not exceeding' thirteen hundred thousand dollars, 
reimbursable at such times as in their opinioll will be most advan­
tag'eous to thc state, at a rate of interest not exceeding' six per 
cent. pel' anllum, payable semi-annually at the city of Boston; and 
the treasurer is hereby authorized to issue bonds therefor in sums 
not less than five hundred dollars each with coupons attached, for 
the payment of the interest. Each bond aforesaid shall be sig'neel 
by the treasurer, countersigned by the g'ovel'l1or and attested by 
the secretary of state, with the seal of the state, but the coupons 
shall be signed only by the treasurer. 

Resolved, That the treasurer of state advertise for proposals for 
the foregoing loans in such papers as he shall deem expedient. 

[Approycd April 25, 18G1.] 

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the house of repre­
sentatives of the fortieth legislature, at the extra session held at 
Augusta, commencing on the twenty-second day of April and 
ending on the twenty-fifth day of April, one thousand eight hun­
dred and sixty-one. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

Districts. 

oj ... 
" ~g 
oj .., ~ ... 

Names. 
..... .:: oj 

'" s] ~ 
OJ <' r- S .... .., 

>-< -<t1~ 
0 

,.,; E-< 
.--------------. -----j---
Auburn, Dexter Robinson, 65:S 00/' 21 00 
Poland, William Cousins, 85[S 00 25 00 
Lewiston, William P. Frye, 70

1

'8 00 22 00 
Livermore, ,Tohn Monroe, 908 00 26 00 
Minot, IWilliam L. Bonney, 90

1

8 00 26 00 
Turner, D. H. Teaf,','ue, 80,S 00 2{ 00 
Durham, Emery S. \Varren, 65;S 00 21 00 
Greene, Harrison Rose, 758 00 23 00 

I 188 00 

COUNTY OF l\.ROOS'rOOK. 

Hodgdon, IE. A. Low, ;2008 00 48 00 
Houlton, IEben vt oodbury, 1200:s 00 48 00 
Fort Klmt, David Pug'e, 1320i8 00 72 00 

I ----
I 160 00 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 

OOUNTY OF OUMBERLAND. 

Districts. 

oi " ",' 
:- <8 " '" ~ 0:: 

Ntlmes. .b I=:~ 

'" 
",,",, :a "' o ~ 

r.:: S.e 
~ ""1~ 

0 
EO-< 

Brunswic~--- Thomas Skolfi~--- 30
l
S 001-i4 00 

Bridgton, John P. Perley, 100 lS 00'1 2S 00 
Oasco, Richard Mayberry, 951S 00 27 00 
li'reeport, G. ,Yo Ralldall, 45iS 001 17 00 
Falmouth, S. N. Morrill, 65;S 00 21 00 
Harrison, George Pierce, 100lS 00 2S 00 
Gorham, James Phinney, SOlS 001 24 00 
New Gloucester, John P. Stevens, SOiS 001 24 00 
Portland, N. A. Foster, 60iS 00

1 

20 00 
do. S. E. Spring', 60:S 00 20 00 
do. Edward Fox, 60!S 001 20 00 

VlT estbrook, David Torrey, 65 'S 001 21 00 
'Vindham, .s. O. Hunkins, 80:S 00 24 00 
Otisfield, J. K. Lovewell, 95,8 00

1 
27 00 

Harpswell, '1'. U. Eaton, 40iS 00: 16 00 
N aples, Joseph Hall, 95,S 00 ' 27 00 
Scarborough, John Libby, 75:S 00 1 23 00 

! /381 00 

FarmingtoIl, 
Jay, 

, New Sharon, 
Phillips, 
Strong', 

Amherst, 
Bucksport, 
Brooksville, 
Surry, 
Ellsworth, 
Eden, 
Gonldsboroug'h, 
Sedgwick, 
Deer Isle, 

Albion, 
Augusta, 

do. 
Belgrade, 

OOUXTY' OF FRANKLIN. 

Hiram B. Stoyell, 
J. 'V. Eaton, 
B. H. Taylor, 
Isaac Beedy, 
Thomas Kennedy, 

OOUNTY OF HANOOOK. 

Ill. II. Silsby, 
IJ. H. Sherman, 
IKenney Grindle, 
IBenjamin Smith, 
iIsaac Ifl'azier, 
!David Rodick, 

!
'Villiam VlT ood, 
Moses P. Allen, 
IIgnatius Small, 

OOUNTY OF KENXEBEO. 

'IOtis lH. Sturtevant, 
J as. G. Blaine, Speake/', 
l P. 'Vyman, 
IThomas Rollins, 

40,S 001 16 00 
50i8 00' IS 00 
40:8 00 16 00 
70;8 00 22 00 
50

l

S 00 __ 1_8_0_0 

90 00 

1

100,S 001' 2S 00 
100,S 00. 2S 00 

1

140i8 00/ 36 00 
125

1
S 00 33 00 

'1108 001 30 00 
1150118 OOi 38 00 
:1508 00

1 

38 00 
!lJOIS 00, 36 00 
!15018 00' 38 00 

II 1
1

----

305 00 

25: 8 001 
5.16 00 
5' S 00 ' 

10: S 001 

]3 00 
17 00 

9 00 
10 00 
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P.W ROLL, HOUSE. 

COlJ"NTY OF KENNEBEC, (COXTIXGED.) 
=~=-c== 

J ~ ~. 

I · ~ ~ 
• ~ +" ~ 

Districts. Names. [' -;;; §.g .....: 
~ S ~ -g 

I I~ ~~i H 

Gal'diuol', ----;William pel'ki~---IIO:S 00 1--10 00 
Hallowell, IElil~hal~~ Rowell, 58 00: 9 00 
Litchfield, J osmh 11'l1e, . 15'S 00: 11 00 
:Mt. Vel'llon, II~waShillgton Blake, 20:S OO! 12 00 
Monmouth, .Abnor C. Stockiu, 15:S 00\ 11 00 
Vassalborollgh, I'Y. P. ,Vhitehonse, 15'S 00; 11 00 
,Vaterville, 'jJ osoph Porcival, 20:S 001 12 00 
,Viudsor, ,Elias Porkins, j 15S OO[ 11 00 
,Viuthrop, iFrancis E. Webb, 20:8 00, 12 00 
Cliuton, 'William Lamb, 30i8 OOi 14 00 
Pittstun, W. H. Moores, 10

1

8 00!_._10 00 

I 172 00 

Oamden, 
Rockland, 
St. Georgc, 
Thomaston, 
'Vashiugton, 
,Vanoll, 

Alna, 
Boothbay, 
Bristol, 
Damariscotttt, 
Dresden, 
Jcil'orson, 
Edgecomb, 
,Vhitefield, 
,YaldoborollgiI, 

Albany, 
Bothel, 
Brownfield, 
Denmark, 
Oxford, 
Paris, 
H am fo I'll , 
'V ooustock, 

COUNTY OF KNOX. 

E. nr. ,V ood, 
N. A. Farwell, 
Wchard R lYall, 
'A. P. Gould, 
James But'lls, 

! 
I 

B. F. Buxton, 
Samo, as I!peak:eJ' pro lem., 

OOUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

'J ohn McLean, 
[Willard Holton, 
,Bonjamin H. Hinds, 
'E. 'Y. Stetson, 
'W. "T. ,Valker, 
I,S. J. Bond, 
I ,Villi am Bakel', 
IMoses Erskine, 
IIIoraco \Vinchenbach, 

I 

COUNTY OF OXFORIl. 

IJ acob H. Lovejoy, 
J. T. Kimball, 

[
'David Goodwin, Jr., 
W. F. Dayis, 

I
'George P. l,Yhitney, 
J. C. Marble, 
P. Hoyt, 
IAcloniram Curtis, 

GOl8 00 20 00 
50 ,8 00' 18 00 
808 00 24 00 
40~S 00 16 00 
30,S 00 14 00 

75[S 00
1

._2 4_3_~_~ 
119 00 

25:S 001 13 00 
65

1

S 00/ 21 00 
70,S 001 22 00 
60.S OO! 20 00 
25 S 001 13 00 
208 001 12 00 
GOS 00, 20 00 
25S OOf 13 00 
75800 2300 

1 : ___ _ 

1 157 00 

135 S 00 35 00 
120 S 001 32 00 
110800 0000 
1208 OO[ 32 00 

75 S 001 23 00 
908 001 26 00 

120S 00 32 00 
1008 00 2S 00 

[ I 238 00 



PAY ROLt; HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

Districts. Nt1mes. 3 
~ 

---~--'-~-------------------1-----
Charlestoil, C. II. NOl'Ci'OSS, 100

1
8 00 28 00 

Bangor, William H. McCi'iHis, 75
1
8 00 23 00 

do. George K. Jewett; 758 00 23 00 
Brewer, Geo. O. Goodwin; 80i8 00 24 od 
Dexter, John H. Gould, 758 00 23 00 
DixTnont, R. D. Crockel'; 658 00 21 00 
Garhtlld, Luther Rideout, 958 00 27 00 
Enfield, John 'l'reat, 1158 00 31 00 
Hermon, Alanson Gi'Uilt, 758 00 23 00 
Kenduskeag', Isaac W. Case, 908 00 26 00 
Lincoln, IA. G. Randall, 1258 00 33 00' 
Eddiugtoll, W. II. Y. Johnson, 90800' 2600 
OldtowIl, iJ. L. Smith, 908 00 26 00 
Orono, I'samuel Libby, 858 00 __ 25 00 

359 00 

Atkinson, 
Milo, 
Blanchard, 
Sangerville, 

Bowdoin, 
Phipsburg, 
Topsham, 

Athens, 
Fairfield, 
Mcrce!', 
Palmyra, 
Skowhegan; 
St. Albans, 
Starks, 
Moscow, 
N e\V Portland, 

5 

COUN'l'Y OF PISCATAQUIS. 

I
J. H. Ramsdell, 
David Rickel', 
Atwood Barrows, 
IMoses Parshley, 

11158 001 3'1 dO 
1120!8 00 32 00 
1130\8 00' 34 00 

\

'115

1

,8 00' _3_1_0_0' 

128 00 

COUNTY OF SAGADAIIOC. 

!S. P. vVilson, 
:Hezekiah Harrington, 
iRufus Patten, 

i 
COUNTY OF SO:JIERSE'r. 

Oren Currier, 
Stephen Nye, 
S. B. '¥'alton, 
Freeman Holway, 
Renel vYestou, 
F. R. "Vebber, 
John H. Smith, 
Edw!Lrd vVebster, 
C. B. Clark, 

308 0'0 1 14 0'0 
65'8 00'1 21 00' 
40'8 GO 16 00' 

I -5100 

60;8 0'01 20 00 
30,8 OOi 14 00 
35,8 00

1

' 15 00 
60' 8 00 20 00 
40'8 00, 16 00 
70'8 001 22 00' 
40',8 001 16 00' 
608 00'1 20' 00 
708 GO 22 00' 

I 116500 
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Distriots. 

Belfast, 
I"l'!ln kfort, 
Jslesborough, 
Liberty, 
Lincolnville, 
Morrill, 
Montville, 
Palermo, 
Prospect, 
Thoi'lldike, 
Unity, 

Chcrryfield, 
Calais, 
Eastport, 
Perry, 
Lubec, 
Trescott, 
Crawford, 
Machiasport, 
Jonesport, 

Acton, 
Biddejord, 
Buxton, . 
Berwick, 
Elliot, 
Kittery, 
Sanford, 
Dayton, 
Newfield, 
Saco, 
Wells, 
Limington, 
Kennebunkport, 
'1Vaterborollgil, , 
York, 

PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 

COUWfY OF WALDO. 

Names.. 

William Pitcher, 45 8 00 
Oliver Crowell" 95 8 00 
A. I). Gilkey, ,75 8 00 
William Sanborn, 35 8 00 
Jonathan FrollOck, ,60

1
8 00 

G. Z. Mears, 4018 00 
Henry Erskine, 358 00 
Hiram \Vorthcn, 30[8 00 
W. \Y. Nutter, 1008 00 
Charles Whitney, 5018 00 
James Conner, 4y 00 

COUN'l'Y OF WASHINGTON. 

James A. Milliken, 150
1
8 001 

George VV. Dyer, 2258 00. 
Asa Bncknam, 220,8 00 
John Q. A. 'ruttle, 225'8 00 
Levi Ramsdell, 210i8 00 
Wilson McLellan, 210i8 00 
D. F. 'Wormwood, 200

1
8 00 

O. S. Emerson, 180,8 00 
.J. P. Dorr, 195,8 00 
Same, error in first sessioll, 

OOUNTY .oF YORK. 

Luther Goding', 
S. O. Hamilton, 
Moses Hopkinson, 
William F. Lord, 
Timothy Dame, 
Juhu \Ventworth, 
I. S. Kimball, 
William R.. Buzzell, 
Z. Dunnells, 
Cornelius Sweetser, 
Joshua Goodwin, . 
Lewis OIark, 
IChal'les C. Perkins, 
Oliver Hamilton, 
Samuel E. Payne, 

1258 00 
858 00 
808 00 

1108 00 
. 1258 00 
1258 00 
1158 00 
958 00 

1308 00 
808 00 

1108 00 
1008 00 
958 00 

1108 00 
125'8 00 

I 

17 00 
27 00 
23 00 
15 00 
20 00 
16 00 
15 00 
14 00 
28 00 
18 00 
17 00 

----
210 00 

38 00 
53 00 
52 00 
53 00 
50 00 
50 00 
48 00 
44 00 
47 00 
10 00 

445 00 

33 '00 
25 00 
24 00 
30 00 
33 00 
33 00 
31 00 
27 00 
34 00 
24 00 
30 00 
28 00 
27 00 
30 00 
33 00 

442 00 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE. 

Il> OFFICERS. 

.. 
Officcs. Namcs. 

---------
Cleric, Charles A. Miller, 

1vIaking up J Ollrnal for ex-
tra session, 

Assistant Cleric, Franklin M. Drew, 
J. S. Sayward, 1st session, 

Messenger, E. P. Parcher, 

1st ..1ss't Messenger, Otis ·W. 1vIeans, 

2d " u S. J. Chadbourne, 

Page, J. H. Beale, 

Reporters, Journal, 
Age, 

Chaplains, Rev. Mr. Church, 
/I Haynes, 
" Whitcher, 

RECAPITULATION. 

County of Androscoggin, 
/I Aroostook, 
" Cumberland, 
/I Franklin, 
/I Hancock, 
" Kennebec, 
" Knox, 
" Lincoln, 
/I Oxford, 
/I Penobscot, 
/I Piscataquis, 
1.1 Sagadahoc, 
" Somerset, 
" Waldo,. 
I/. Washington, 
/I York, 

Clerk, . 
Assistant Clerks, . 
Messengers and Assistants, 
Page, 
Reporters, 
Chaplains, 

al 
~ 
01 
!J 
'" ~ 

:is 
--

80 

60 
4, 

80 

180 

60 

80 

... . 
cS~ 
..,<1 
<1 01 
~'tl 
o >l 
e.g 
<~ 

----
12 00 

12 00 
4 

24 00 

15 00 

15 00 

9 00 

:3 
0 

Eo; 

----
28 00 

35 00 

24 00 
12 00 

40 00 

"5l 00 

2'1' OQ 

25 00 

10 00 
10 00 

2 00 
2 00 
2 00 

$188 00 
168 00 
381 00 

90 00 
305 00 
1'1'2 00 
119 00 
151 00 
238 00 
359 00 
128 00 

51 00 
165 00 
210 00 
445 00 
442 00 

63 00 
36 00 

118 00 
25 00 
20 00 

6 00 

3,884 00 
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Payment of 
pay roll of 
house. 

PAY ROLL, .HOUSE.-PAY ROLL, SENATE. 

Cbapter 97. 
Resolvo on pay roll of tho house. 

Resolved, '],hat there be paid out of the treasury of the state to 
the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, the sums set 
against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of three 
thousand eight hundred and eighty-four dollars. 

[Approved April 25, 1861.] 

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the senate of the forti-
eth legislature, at the extra session held at Augusta, commencing 
on the twenty-second day of April, and ending on the twenty. 
fifth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one . 

.; 
~cD 8 e8 

'Oi " "" -~ .. ~ .. ~ 
Di~trictB. Ntlmes Qf Members. e t: ~.s ... 

" +' ., 
"' ... " '" po, oS"" r::: " ~ A ~§ 

------------------------

!I-First, Nathaniel G. Marshall, 125 33 00 
J. H. Goodenow, Pr.esident, 100 36 00 
Leonard Andrews, 75 23 00 

Second, Nathaniel J. Miller, 60 4 20 00 
Sewall N. Gross, 65 4 21 00 
Nathaniel Pease, 100 4 28 00 
Wal'l'en II. Vinton, 75 4 23 00 

Third, Jesse S. Lyford, 70 4 22 00 
Rufus Sylvester, 40 4 16 00 
Robert E. Rider, 30 4 14 00 
Henry Kennedy, 'TO 4 22 00 

Fourth, Calvin Hopkins, 25 4: 13 00 
James A. Bicknell, 5 4 9 00 
vVarren Percival, 10 4 10 00 

Fifth, Otis Kaler, 90 4 26 00 
Nathan Pierce, 45 4 17 00 
Amos Pitcher, 55 ·4 19 00 

Sixth, John Bridges, 110 4 30 00 
John M. Noyes, 135 4 35 00 

Seventh, Joseph Granger, 225 4 53 00 

Eighth, Jotham Donnell, 200 4, 48 00 


